Issue became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 2 May 2024.

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing) before expenses were
approximately HK$79.0 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the expenses
and after expenses were approximately HK$76.0 million.

As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue of
approximately HK$76.0 million as follows: as to (i) approximately HK$70.0 million for repayment of
loans and other payables of the Group; and (ii) approximately HK$6.0 million as general working capital
of the Group.

— 3 —

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue and the
Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue and the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

% No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

%

Landmark Worldwide Holdings Limited (Note 1) 18,704,481 27.48 18,704,481 9.16

Public Shareholders:
Independent Placees:
Leung Ho Chi (Note 2) 3,400,000 4.99 40,833,611 19.99

Five Placees each with shareholdings less than 5% – – 40,530,769 19.85

Other Public Shareholders 45,970,210 67.53 104,155,212 51.00

Total: 68,074,691 100 204,224,073 100

Notes:

1.	 Landmark Worldwide Holdings Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands with limited liability, the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to 25% by
each of Mr. Wang Ya Nan, Mr. Wong Ah Yu, Mr. Wong Ah Yeung and Mr. Wang Ya Hua. Mr. Wang Ya
Nan is the sole director of Landmark Worldwide Holdings Limited.

2.	 Mr. Leung Ho Chi (“Mr. Leung”) is a business owner and investor in the capital markets of Hong Kong; an
independent non-executive director of Vico International Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 1621). Upon
completion of the Placing, Mr. Leung will be interested in 40,833,611 Shares and become a substantial